## RESOLUTION NO. 06-95

A RESOLUTION OF THE CITY COUNCIL OF THE CITY OF MESQUITE, TEXAS, REQUESTING THAT THE TEXAS TURNPIKE AUTHORITY NAME THE PROPOSED STATE HIGHWAY 190 TOLLWAY AND ITS FUTURE EXTENSIONS IN HONOR OF FORMER PRESIDENT GEORGE BUSH.

WHEREAS, the City of Mesquite has supported the naming of the State Highway 190 Freeway in honor of former President George Bush by adopting Resolution No. 29-91; and

S. C. Subject of St.

949 48 A

**等機能够多数之**个

and the state of the state of the

হ্**ত**্যক্তিক বিশ্বস্থা

*ું કાર્યું મા*ર. ૧

围横 1954年1977年

definitely wearen

WHEREAS, SH 190 and its future extensions may be built as toll facilities under the auspices of the Texas Turnpike Authority rather than the Texas Department of Transportation; and

WHEREAS, George Bush, the 41st President of the United States, has represented Texas in the United States Congress and has located the Bush Presidential Library in Texas; and

WHEREAS, President Bush has honored the State of Texas in a distinguished career of public service to his State, the United States and as a great world leader; and

WHEEEAS, Interstate Highway 635, the inner freeway loop in Dallas County, is named after Texas Lyndon B. Johnson, the 36th President of the United States; and

WHEREAS, various studies are underway using different titles for segments of the proposed SH 190, SH 161, and connector from IH 35 to IH 635 and it would be beneficial to begin identifying the greatest possible length of this developing roadway with a single title;

NOW, THEREFORE, BE IT RESOLVED BY THE CITY COUNCIL OF THE CITY OF MESQUITE, TEXAS:

SECTION 1. That the City of Mesquite requests that the Board of Directors of the Texas Turnpike Authority name the SH 190 toll facility as the George Bush Tollway in honor of the 41st President of the United States, and direct its staff and consultants to use this name on all future references to the project under study.

SECTION 2. That future extensions of this roadway carry the same name where supported by local city and county resolutions.

and the second and the second 00128 Page 2 DULY RESOLVED by the City Council of the City of Mesquite, Texas, on the 6th day of March, 1995. CONTRACTOR OF THE PARTY OF THE Constitution of the second Mayor APPROVED: ATTEST: B.J. Smith City Attorney City Secretary The second secon with Allender Millian Magherica . and the second AND THE PROPERTY OF THE PARTY O · 1000年100年100日 which was property to